value of the minimum lease payments. The correspon-
ding liability to the lessor was included in the statement
of financial position as a finance lease obligation. The
discount rate used in calculating the present value of the
minimum lease payments is the interest rate implicit in the
lease. The lease payments are apportioned between the
finance charge and reduction of the outstanding liability.
The finance charge is allocated to each period during the
lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate on the
remaining balance of the liability.

Operating lease payments, in the event of the Group
operating as lessee, were recognised as an expense on
a straight-line basis over the lease term. The difference
between the amounts recognised as an expense and the
contractual payments were recognised as an operating
lease asset. The liability was not discounted.

b) Accounting policy in terms of IFRS 16

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commen-
cement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset

(Euro 000’s) Note As previously reported
31 December 2018

Adjustments as at
1 January 2019

Balance as at
1 January 2019

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13 257,376 6,144 263,520

Deferred tax asset 7,927 - 7,927

Equity and liabilities

Accumulated losses (58,308) - (58,308)

Non-current liabilities

Leases 27 - 5,609 5,609

Current liabilities

Leases 27 - 534 534

Atalaya Mining Plc. F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S Annual Report

- 90 -

is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at
cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment
losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease
liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of
lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and
lease payments made at or before the commencement
date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group
is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased
asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-